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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 14-07

Thursday June 10, 2014
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of June 12, 2014
Meeting Number 14-06

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 14-06
be adopted as printed and circulated.

PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

Minor Variance application: D13-(17A-C)-14 (Dimichele)
15405 Bathurst Street

Minor Variance application: D13-18-14 (Saites)
174 lvy Jay Crescent

Minor Variance application: D13-(19A-B)-14 (York Region Christian Seniors
Home Inc.)
15600 Leslie Street
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(17A-C)-14 (Dimichele)
15405 Bathurst Street
Block 30, RP65R-25810, Parts 4 & 10

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: July 8, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow; an increase in building height, a reduction in the
minimum exterior side yard setback for a detached garage and to allow the construction
of one additional driveway. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First
Density Residential (R1-36) Exception Zone.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-17A-14:

Section 6.2.3 of the Zoning By-law requires a maximum accessory building height of
3.5 metres for a detached garage. The applicant is proposing to construct a detached
garage which is 6.4 metres in height; thus requiring a variance of 2.9 metres.

PURPQSE OF APPLICATION D13-17B-14:

Section 10.38.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum exterior side yard setback of
6.0 metres for a detached garage. The applicant is proposing to construct a detached
garage which is 5.4 metres to the exterior side property line; thus requiring a variance of
0.6 metres.

PURPQOSE OF APPLICATION D13-17C-14:

Section 6.28.1.i.(3) of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum of one driveway. The
applicant is proposed a second driveway accessing Aurora Heights Drive; thus requiring
a variance for one additional driveway.
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(Dimichele)
DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES CONMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

D13-17A-14: Planning &
Development Services do
not support this application.
D13-17B-14: Planning &
Planning & Development Services: Development Services
support this application.
D13-17C-14: Planning &
Development Services do
not support this application. |

Building & By-law Services: - No comments.

infrastructure &
Environmental Services

Infrastructure & Environmental Services:
does not support the

application.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: Nt;gbjections.m
Power Stream: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

Planning & Development Services states that applications D13-17A-14 and D13-17C-14
do not meet the four prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and as
such staff recommend refusal. With D13-17B-14, Planning & Development Services are
of the opinion it meets the four prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning
Act and as such have no objection to its approval.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services states that the applicant is proposing a third
driveway which is contrary to IES Policy, the proposed driveway and potential
appurtenances would have to be assumed by the Town, the location of the proposed
driveway is in close proximity to a Canada Box mailbox which would affect persons
using the mailbox and this proposed driveway is in conflict with a Town light standard
and tree.

There appear to be no other objections to this application.
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(Dimichele)

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained,;
= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

*» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

e Letters of opposition submitted by property-owners of 2, 3, 5, 8, 14, 17, 20, 26,
27, 33, 37, 41 and 45 Wellington Heights Court.

e Letter of opposition submitted by property-owners of 15, 19 and 20 Whispering
Pine Trail

o Letters of opposition submitted by property-owners of 289, 304, 308, 312 and
316 Aurora Heights Drive

o Letter of opposition submitted by property-owner of 45 MclLeod Drive

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the metrits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223
/

. Vr’/)/

///////)

Justin Leung

Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Planning and Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planning ar

Date: July 4, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Con 1, Part Lot 82 & Plan 65M-2395, Block 30, RP65R-25810, Parts 4 & 10
15405 Bathurst Street
Marco Dimichele
File: D13-(17A-C)-14

The applicant is proposing to construct a detached 3 car garage and a second driveway.
Relief from the by-law is required due to the height of the garage, the exterior side yard
setback, and the second driveway. The three variances are all interrelated to the
construction of the proposed detached garage. The property currently has a single
detached dwelling and the owner has indicated that the garage will be part of a new
(future) detached dwelling that will replace the existing house on the property. The
house to be built in the future is not part of this proposal and the minor variance
applications are related to the detached accessory garage alone. The owner did not
preconsult with Planning staff prior to submitting the variance applications.

Staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

Application D13-17A-14: The applicant has applied to the Commitiee for a minor
variance to increase the maximum accessory structure height from 3.5 m to 6.4 m, a
variance of 2.9 m.

Application D13-17B-14: The applicant has applied to the Committee for a minor
variance to reduce the minimum exterior side yard setback from 6.0 m to 54 m, a
variance of 0.6 m.

Application D13-17C-14: The applicant has applied to the Committee for a minor
variance to permit a second driveway accessing Aurora Heights Drive, a variance of
one additional driveway.

General Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan
The subject property is designated “Suburban Residential” by the Town of Aurora

Official Plan. The policies of this designation provide that the highest standards of
development apply to these extremely low density residential uses. Detached accessory





structures such as garages are typically located on residential lots and 3 car garages
can be found on lots within the Suburban Residential designation. The proposed garage
would require a substantial amount of fill and the owner will be need to satisfy the
grading and drainage requirements of the Town. These are technical matters not yet
approved, however subject to compliance with all municipal development standards.
The variances could be considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the
Official Plan.

General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-36)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended.

The intent of the zoning regulations respecting the height of accessory buildings is to
minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties and ensure that accessory buildings
are subordinate to the principle building on the same lot. The intent of the minimum
exterior side yard setback is to ensure that adequate spatial separation is maintained
between the accessory building and property line and, in this instance to ensure that
vehicles can be safely parked in the driveway with no negative impacts to the sidewalk
or roadway. The intent of the maximum of one driveway is to limit driveway entrances to
ensure that there is satisfactory space for anticipated vehicular access and movements,
adequate space for landscaping and the placement of utilities, and that the development
is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood.

As noted above the current proposal is being evaluated as an accessory building for the
freestanding garage only. As such it must be noted that the new (future) dwelling with
an attached garage as proposed by the owner would require a 9 metre rear (easterly)
yard to comply with the By-law, whereas the applicant is proposing a 2 metre setback
due to this building being an accessory building. This would create a situation where the
future attached main building could not be built in conformity with the Zoning By-law. if
the owner is proposing to construct as he has stated, then staff recommend that the
proposed garage be sited to conform to the provisions of the By-law.

It must also be noted however that, if the proposed garage was built attached to the
(future) main building with a rear yard of 9 metres it would comply with the maximum
height requirements of a residential building in an R1 Zone (maximum building height of
10 metres).

Application D13-17A-14: Accessory Structure Height

The garage is proposed on the east (rear) portion of the property. Because of the grade
of the property, the actual building height of the proposed garage ranges from 4.79 m at
the front facing Aurora Heights Drive to 8.01 m at the rear. The garage would have a
walkout basement with exterior access by two sliding patio doors. Due to the amount of
fill that would be placed on the property to accommodate the garage, it is Planning
staff's opinion that the resulting height of the garage and the scale of the proposed
structure as submitted would not be subordinate to the height of the principle dwelling or
the surrounding buildings. As a result, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variance
to allow a freestanding 3 car garage in the proposed location and as submitted by the
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applicant (File D13-17A-14) does not meet the general intent and purpose of the zoning
by-law.

Application D13-17B-14: Exterior Side Yard Setback

The variance for the exterior side yard setback is related to the proposed freestanding
garage which is proposed to be 5.4 m from the north property line at Aurora Heights
Drive vs the By-law requirement of 6.0m. The municipal right-of-way at this location is
wider than standard due to the side slope of the road. A variance is not required to
allow the owner from constructing an accessory garage and it is Planning staff’s opinion
that the 5.4 m exterior side yard setback would provide adequate setback from the
streetline to easily accommodate parked vehicles without impact on the sidewalk or
right-of-way, would be compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood and would meet
the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.

Application D13-17C-14: Second Driveway

The proposed new driveway would access Aurora Heights Drive. It would have a width
of 10.0 m to accommodate the 3 car garage and will have to narrow to 6.0 m at the
property line to conform to the Zoning By-law. The minor variance application for the
second driveway has been requested due to the proposed grade change between the
street and the rear yard at the building location. The driveway also relates to the scale,
height, and massing of the proposed garage and should not be reviewed in isolation. It
is Planning staff's opinion that the second driveway would not be compatible with the
surrounding neighbourhood and would not meet the general intent and purpose of the
zoning by-law.

Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land
The neighbourhood is characterized by large residential lots. The homes on Bathurst
Street were built in the 1950s-60s and the rest of the neighbourhood was predominantly

built in the 1980s. The owner has indicated that the proposed garage will be part of a
new house that is to be built in the future. The existing house is to be demolished.

Application D13-17A-14: Accessory Structure Height

Given the amount of grading required on the lot, the proximity to buildings on the
adjacent properties and the context of a mature residential neighbourhood, it is staff's
opinion that proposed height variance would create massing that will negatively impact
the adjacent residential properties and the neighbourhood in general. A detached
accessory structure, such as a garage, has a minimum rear yard setback requirement of
2.0 m and a maximum height of 3.5 m. An attached garage and the associated dwelling
have a minimum rear yard setback of 9.0 m and a maximum height of 10.0 m. As noted
above, this would not conform to the minimum rear yard requirements of the By-law.

Detached accessory structures are intended to be subordinate in scale and height to
that of the main dwelling so as not to have spacial impacts on adjacent properties, and
as such the By-law allows accessory structures to be located closer to property lines.
By contrast, the proposed 3 car garage with a walkout is substantially larger in height
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and mass than a typical detached accessory structure. The significant grade changes
that result in the garage being higher at the rear, with a height of 8.01 m adjacent to the
rear yard of 3 Wellington Heights Court. it is acknowledged that the grade change
presents challenges in designing the structure, however a garage could be designed
with a lower profile in keeping with accessory structures within the neighbourhood. Staff
are of the opinion that the requested variance for the height of the freestanding
accessory garage as proposed would result in the construction of a structure that is not
desirable and appropriate for the development of residential use of land.

Application D13-17B-14: Exterior Side Yard Setback

The proposed 5.4 m exterior side yard setback wouid allow for an accessory structure
that could be designed to be compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood and
accommodate parked vehicles in the driveway. As such, staff are of the opinion that the
requested variance for the exterior side yard setback would be appropriate for the
development of residential use of the land.

Application D13-17C-14: Second Driveway

Access to the lands currently exists by a circular driveway (two access points) on
Bathurst Street. This driveway extends easterly around the existing home into the rear
yard. A second driveway has been requested to access the property from Aurora
Heights Drive. it would be built on a significant amount of fill that would raise the ground
level to the height of Aurora Heights Drive, which is approximately 3 m higher than the
rear yard. A driveway at this location will conflict with a community mailbox, a street
tree, and a streetlight on Aurora Heights Drive. It will be the owner’s responsibility to
coordinate with the appropriate agencies to address any conflicts. It is noted that
Infrastructure & Environmental Services Staff have identified these concerns as not
conforming to municipal development standards. Vehicular access to the rear of the
property can currently be achieved from Bathurst Street. Alternatively, the owner could
close and decommission the existing access peints to Bathurst Street, eliminating the
need for a variance. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance for a
second driveway would result in multiple access points that is not appropriate for the
residential use of the lands.

Pursuant to comments provided by the public, the Town’s Traffic and Transportation
Analyst advises that from a traffic engineering standpoint the positioning of the
proposed second driveway is located at a safe setback distance from Bathurst Street.

Is the variance minor in nature

Application D13-17A-14: Accessory Structure Height

it is staff's opinion that the proposed variance for height as proposed would permit a
freestanding accessory structure that is not compatible with the character of the
surrounding neighbourhood. With the amount of fill that would have to be placed on the
site to facilitate the structure, and the additional height proposed by variance due to the
backsplit nature of the proposed freestanding garage, staff feel that the variance is not
minor. The freestanding building would be inconsistent in height compared to other
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accessory structures in the neighbourhood. The tallest part of the garage would directly
face the interior side yard of 3 Wellington Heights Court. The side yard of that property
is approximately 7 m in width and used as amenity space for the dwelling. It is staff's
opinion that the proposed height will negatively impact the adjacent residential
properties. Therefore, staff are of the opinion that proposed variance D13-17A-14 is not
minor in nature.

Application D13-17B-14: Exterior Side Yard Setback

It is staff's opinion that the proposed variance for exterior side yard setback would
permit an accessory structure that is sufficiently setback to be in character with the
surrounding neighbourhood and would not negatively impact the adjacent properties.
Therefore, staff are of the opinion that proposed variance D13-17B-14 is minor in
nature.

Application D13-17C-14: Second Driveway

It is staff's opinion that the proposed second driveway is not necessary to gain access
to an accessory structure. A second access on Aurora Heights Drive will impact utility
functions within the municipal road allowance and the owner should consult with [ES
staff on the suitability of this driveway access. A single point of access is appropriate for
the development of the residential lot. Therefore, staff are of the opinion that proposed
variance D13-17C-14 is not minor in nature.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the minor variance applications D13-17A-14 and
D13-17C-14 do not meet all four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and therefore, Planning staff recommend refusal.

Planning staff are of the opinion that minor variance application D13-17B-14 does meet
the four (4) prescribed tests as set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning staff have no objection to its approval.

Youryly,

Glen Letman, MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

MPR

K:APtanning & DevelopmentGOVICouncilCommiStaffReports\COA2014\D13-(17A-C)-14 (Dimichele), 15405 Bathurst - MPR - garage height,
setback.doc
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R 100 John West Way
AU@RA Box 1000 Town_1 of Aurora
: Aurora, Ontario Infrastructure & Environmental

B L4G 61
Youre in Good Contpasny Phone: 905-727-3123 ext, 4322

Email: gmearthur@aurora.ca
WWW.aUrora.ca

MEMO File:D13-(17A-C)-14 Planning
D13-DEV- 006 (2014) IES

Services

DATE: July 4, 2014

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Glen McArthur, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance (Dimichele)
15405 Bathurst Street
Con 1, part Lot 82 & Plan 65m-2395
Block 30, RP65R-25810, parts 4 & 10

Infrastructure and Environmental Services (IES) Department objects the minor variance
application for the following reasons:

1. IES Policy #5, effective date August 24, 1993 states “Amaximum of two entrances
may be permitted at any property {one 6m wide and one 4m wide} but only where
the frontage is a minimum of 25 metres. On properties:-having a lesser frontage, or
for carner lots, a new entrance can be constructed only’if the existing one is
removed/closed. Said removal shall be to the satisfaction of the Director”. The
applicant is proposing a third entranceway which does not comply with our policy.

2. The driveway and its potential appurtenances such as culvert, headwall/retaining
wall, additional fill, asphalt, etc., that cross the Town’s drainage swale along Block
30 and the boulevard of Aurora Heights Drive would have to be assumed by the

Town;

3. The proposed driveway is in close proximity to a Canada Post community mailbox.
~ |ES will not approve a driveway where local residents will be parking to collect their
mail.

4. The proposed driveway is in conflict with a Town light standard and street tree;

(/5%
“Glen McArthur
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322






Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2014 11.57 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications
Hello Justin

Please be advised that we have no comments with regard to the following applications ;

D13-(19A-B)-14(York Region Christian Seniors Homes Inc)
D13-18-14 (Saites)

D13-(17A-C)-14 (Dimicheie)

Thanks

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks

Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1
Phone: 905-727-3123 ext, 3222
Fax: 905-727-3903
itree@aurora.ca
WWW.aUrora.ca






Leung, Justin

From: Schell, Ryan <rscheli@cyfs.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 4:06 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications
Hi Justin

CYFS has no objection to the Committee of Adjustments applications for the three applications listed below.

All the best,

Ryan Schell,
Fire Prevention Officer

Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 118

Plone: 905-895.9222

Fax: 905-895- 1900
rschell@cyfs.ca

WWW, (:st .ca

V CENTRAL

AR RIS
&

Prondly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket

E-mail Disclaimer:  The information contained in this message is direcled in confidlence solely o the person(s) named above and  may nol be otherwise
distribuled. copied or disclosed. The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under the Municipal Freedom
of Informalion and Protection of Privacy Ach If you have recefved this message in eror. please nolify the sender immedialely advising of the erior snd delsie
the message without making a copy. Thank you.

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mallto:Jleung@aurora.cal
Sent: June-30-14 4:07 PM

To: Schefi, Ryan

Subject: Committee of Adjustment applications

As it is Canada Day tomorrow, | am sending this email out earlier. Be advised that the deadline for comments is July 3. (f
| do not receive comments then, | will assume you have no comments. Thanks.

D13-(17A-C)-14 {Dimichele) — 15405 Bathurst





D13-18-14 (Saites) — 174 lvy Jay Crev..nt
D13-{19A-B)-14 (York Region Christian Seniors Home Inc.) — 15600 Leslie

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736
jleungaurcra.ca
WWW.BUrora.ca
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Ptanning & Development Services

AURORA

Vow're s Good Compaity

NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING
MINOR VARIANCE

FILLE NUMBER: D13-(17A-C})-14 (Dimichele}
APPLICANT: Gabriele and Fida Dimichele

PROPERTY! 15405 Bathurst Street
Block 30, RP65R-25810, Parts 4 & 10

ZONING: Detached Dweliing First Density Residential (R -36) Exception Zone by
the Town of Aurara Zoring By-law 2213-78

PURPOSE: The Owner has submitted a Minor Variance application to allow; an
increase in buiiding height, a reduction in the minimum exterlor side yard

setback for a detached garage and to allow the construction of one
additional driveway.

BY-LAW
REQUIREMENT:  1.) Section 6.2.3 of the Zoning By-law requires a maximum ageessory

building height of 3.5 metres fora detached garage.

2.} Section 10.38.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum exterior side
yard setback of 6.0 mettes fora detached garage.

3.) Section 6.28.1.i.(3) of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum of one
driveway.

PROPOSAL: " 1.)D13-17A-14: The applicantis proposing to construct a detached
garage which is 6.4 metres in height; thus requiring a varignoe of 2.9
metres.

2.) D13-178-14: The applicant is proposing to construct a-detached

garage which is 5.4 metres to the exterior side property ling; thus
requiring a variance of 0.6 metres.

3.} D13-17C-14: The appiicant is proposed a second driveway accessing
Aurora Heights Drive; thus requiring a variance for one additicnal

driveway.
A location map & sketch illustrating the request is attached.

NO COMMENT

PowerStream [nc.
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(19A-B)-14 (York Region Christian
Seniors Home Inc.)
15600 Leslie Street
Part of Lot 23, Conc. 2 (Whitchurch)

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: July 7, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to reduce the minimum lot area and minimum lot frontage
requirements of the By-law. The propetrty in question is in an Institution ((H) I-27) Zone.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-19A-14:

Section 28.26.2.1 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum lot area of 5,500 square
metres. The application is proposing a lot area of 4,500 square metres; thus requiring a
variance of 1,000 square metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-19B-14:

Section 28.26.2.1 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum lot frontage of 130 metres.
The applicant is proposing a lot frontage of 90 metres; thus requiring a variance of 40
metres.

Note: The abovementioned lands are alsc subject to an Application for Site Plan
Approval (file number D11-10-13) and a Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (file number
D12-05-11). The abovementioned lands alsc had a recently approved Minor Variance
application (file number D13-(16A-B)-14).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
Planning & Development Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No concerns.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.






July 7, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application D13-({19A-B)-14
(York Region Christian Seniors Home Inc.}

Central York Fire Services: No objections.
Power Stream: No comments received.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

in considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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M EM O RAN DUM Planning & Development Services

Date: July 10, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
15600 Leslie Street
Part of Lot 23, Concession 2
File: D13-(19A-B)-14 (York Region Christian Seniors Home Inc.)

Background

The subject minor variance application is to reduce the minimum lot area and minimum
lot frontage requirements of the Holding (H} Institutional (I-27) Exception Zone.

The owners lands are also subject to a Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File: D12-
05-11) and an application for Site Plan approval (File: D1 1-10-13) for the construction of
a 154 unit residential life-lease seniors apartment complex. The size of the Institutional
1-27 exception zone was determined through the Draft Plan of Subdivision stage and
finalized through implementing Zoning By-law 5527-13. At the time of By-law
enactment, incorrect lot areas and frontages were provided by the applicant and applied
to the 1-27 exception zone. The size of the Institutional lot has not deviated from what
was originally contemplated by the Planning Department and draft approved by Council.
The minor variances applications are required to address this technical error to the
Holding (H) Institutional (I-27) Exception Zone. A list of proposed minor variance
applications is as follows:

Application D13-19A-14 proposing a lot area of 4,500 square metres; whereas the by-
law requires a minimum lot area of 5,500 square metres.

Application D13-19B-14 proposing a lot frontage of 90.0 metres; whereas the by-law
requires a minimum lot frontage of 130 metres.

The Committee previously granted variances to reduce the minimum lot coverage and to
vary the definition of ‘Lot Area’ for the purposes of lot coverage for the RA3-13 Zone
Designation.

Planning Staff evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed tests
set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:





1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The Town of Aurora Official Plan Amendment No. 73 designates the subject lands as
Urban Residential 2 (UR2) and Environmental Protection Area. The minor variances in
question only apply to the (H) I-27 lands which are designated exclusively Urban
Residential 2 (UR2). The intent of the UR2 designation is to promote well-designed and
transit supportive medium density housing forms. Planning Staff are of the opinion that
the subject variances to reduce the minimum lot area and lot frontage maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended, zones the entire land
ownership “Third Density Apartment Residential (RA3-13) Exception Zone”, “Third
Density Apartment Residential (RA3-14) Exception Zone®, “Third Density Apartment
Residential (RA3-15) Exception Zone”, “Institutional (i-27) Exception Zone”, “Open
Space (0O-9) Exception Zone” and “Environmental Protection (EP-15) Exception Zone”
by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The applications for minor
variance only apply to the 1-27 Exception Zone designation. The intent of Section
28.26.2.1 (Lot specifications) is to ensure that appropriate sized lots and lot frontages
are maintained for the purposes of an Institutional (Retirement Home) land use. The
proposed variances will maintain an appropriate sized lot area and lot frontage. The
impact of the proposed variances on the surrounding neighbourhood will be minimal.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The applicant proposes to decrease the minimum lot area from 5,500 square metres to
4,500 square metres and to decrease the lot frontage from 130 metres {0 90 metres.
The decrease in lot area and frontage will not alter other site specific provisions and/or
building setbacks reflected in the |-27 Exception Zone. The proposed lot area and
frontage will allow a lot size that is appropriate for development and compatible with the
adjacent RA3-13, RA3-14 & RA3-15 zones.

Zoning By-law 5527-13 was enacted on June 25, 2013 to re-zone the subject lands
from RU to 1-27. As previously mentioned, the size of the Institutional (I-27) Exception
zone is not deviating from the lot size and frontage originally contemplated by the
Planning Department. The current M-Plan for the subject lands illustrates a lot area and
frontage consistent with the draft approved plan but less than reflected in the current
By-law. The minor variance applications are required prior to the registration of the
Subdivision Agreement to comply with Zoning By-faw 2213-78 as amended.

Based on the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances wil
not have an adverse effect on the subject lands or surrounding neighbourhood. As a
result, the proposed variance is considered to be compatible and appropriate to the
surrounding land uses and development.





4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance will not have a negative
impact on the intended function of the subject lands or on adjacent properties and are of
the opinion that the proposed variances are minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance application meets the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and therefore, Staff have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Application D13-(19A-B)-14 (York Region Christian Seniors Home Inc.).

Yours Truly,

- .
_AGlen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

DM

SA\Planning\D13 Variances\2014 Reports\D13-(19A-8)-14 (York Region Christiar: Seniors Home Inc.} 15600 Leslie Street- DM -Lot
Area, Lot Frontage.doc





100 John W~ -* Way
Town of Aurora

Box 1000
sl Aurora, Ontario
A A Iﬁi%r?:'1905 T Infrastructure & Environmental
URORA Email: pngo@aurora.ca Services

Youve i Good Compasy www.aurora.ca

D13- (19A&B)-14(Planning)
D13- DEV-006 (IES)

MEMO

Date: June 20, 2014
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment

From: Patrick Ngo, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance
York Region Christian Seniors Home inc.

Part of Lot 23, Conc. 2 (Whitchurch)
15600 Leslie Street

We have reviewed the above noted applications and have no concern with them.
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Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2014 11:57 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications
Hello Justin

Please be advised that we have no comments with regard to the following applications ;

D13-(19A-B)-14(York Region Christian Seniors Homes Inc)
D13-18-14 (Saites)

D13-(17A-C)-14 (Dimichele)

Thanks

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks

Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurcra, Ontario L4G 6J1
Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 3222
Fax: 905-727-3903
itree@aurora.ca
WwWw.aurora.ca






Leung, Justin

From: Schell, Ryan <rschell@cyfs.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 4:.06 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications
Hi Justin

CYFS has no objection to the Committee of Adjustments applications for the three applications listed below.

All the best,

Ryan Schell,
Fire Prevention Officer

Central York Fire Services
G54 Gaorham Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 118

Phone: 905-895.9222

Fase: 905-895.1000
rschell@)eyf‘s .Ca

WWW. czyfs. ca

il
s

SRRR BERVIYR 8

Proudly Protecting the Conununitics of Aurora and Newmarket

E-rpail Disclaimar:  The informalion contained in this message is dirgcted in conlidence solely to the persen(s) named ahove aind  may not be ofhierwise

distributed, copied of disclosed.  The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Frotection of Frivacy Act. if you have recelved this message in ervor. please notify the sender immediately atvising of the error and delele
the message without making a copy. Thank you.

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [maitto:Jleung@aurora.cal
Sent: June-30-14 4:07 PM

To: Schell, Ryan

Subject: Committee of Adjustment applications

As it is Canada Day tomorrow, | am sending this email out earlier. Be advised that the deadline for comments is July 3. If
| do not receive comments then, | will assume you have no comments. Thanks.

D13-(17A-C)-14 (Dimichele) — 15405 Bathurst





[313-18-14 {Saites} — 174 vy Jay Cres__nt
D13-(19A-B)-14 (York Region Christian Seniors Home Inc.) — 15600 Leslie

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1060
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 805-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736
jleung@aurora.ca
wWww.aurora.ca





Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

A Watershed for Life

Sent by E-mail: fleunqg@uurorg.ca

July 2, 2014
File No.: D13-19A-8-14
VIS No.: PVQC1320C3

Mr. Justin Leung

Acting Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

Corporation of the Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000

Aurora, ON L4G 6J1

Dear Mr. Leung:

Re: Proposed Application for Minor Variance
Applicant: York Region Christian Seniors Home Inc.
15600 Leslie Street
Plan of Lot 23, Concession 2
Town of Aurora, Regional Municipality of York

Thank you for circulating the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority {LSRCA) with the Notice of a Public
Hearing regarding the above noted application for Minor Variance, The LSRCA has reviewed this application
in accordance with the Natural Heritage and Natural Hazard policies of the Provincial Policy Statement {(PPS),
the Lake Simcoe Protection Plan (LSPP), and Ontaric Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities
Act. We understand the purpose of this applicatien is to seak relief from the Zoning By-law with respect to
lot area and lot frontage to allow for the future institutional uses as per the site specific zoning on the
subject site (Block 6). We also understand the lands which are the subject of this application, are also subject
to an Application for Site Plan Approval (D11-03-13) and a Draft Approved Pian of Subdivision (D12-05-11).
We note these files are in the process of being reviewed by this office.

Based on existing mapping, the subject site is located within the Urban Area (Town of Aurora). The site is
located within the Lake Simcoe watershed. As such, any application for development is subject to applicable
policies of the LSPP. We note the subject property is located within a Wellhead Protection Area and a Highly
Vulnerahle Aquifer, We note the area (Block 6) subject to this application is not located within an dar¢a
currently governed by Ontario Regulation 179/06.

Based on our review, the LSRCA is satisfied from a watershed management perspective that this application
is consistent with the PPS, and conforms with the requirements of the LSPP and Ontario Regulation 179/06.
On this basis, the LSRCA has no further requirements as it relates to this minor variance application.

Page lof 2
120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282 Tel: 905.895.1281 1.800.465.0437 ; Web:  www LSRCA onLca
Newrmarket, Ontario L3Y 4X1 Fax: 905.853.5881 | E-Mail: Info@LSRCA.oN.Ca

.

Proud winner of the fnternational Thiess Riverprize C o mMember of Conservation Ontaric





Lake §imcoe Region
conservation autheority

July 2, 2014

File No.: D13-19A-8-14
IMS No.: PVOC1320C3
Mr, Justin Leung

Page 2 of 2

Please advise us of your decision in this matter. if you have any questions regarding these comments, please
do not hesitate to contact me. Please reference the above file numbers in future correspondence.

Rega rds,f
<7

L

Sara Brockman, MCIP, RPP
Development Planner

SB/

c. Ms. Milena Belomorska, OSA Architects Inc., a-mail milenafoca-architects.cem

SAPlanning and Davelapment Services\Planning ActhPlanning Act
ApplicationsiAurerm\308609_1 5600LeslieStreet YRChistianSorsHomes\MY\PYOC132¢.D1 21948 14 YRCSHING 15GOQLESLIEST julyZ2014 docx
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AURORA. TOWN OF AURORA

Vorira o Goord Coms COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
e i Good Company

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-18-14 (Saites)

174 lvy Jay Crescent

Plan 65M3979 Lot 148
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: July 7, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow for the construction of a pool with setbacks that do not
comply with the Zoning By-law. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential (R2-73) Exception Zone. Section 6.38.2 of the Zoning By-
law requires swimming poo! setback from the exterior side lot line to be lesser of 4.5
metres or the minimum setback for the main building, which is 3.0 metres. The
applicant is proposing a swimming poot setback of 1.2 metres from the exterior side lot
line, thus requiring a variance of 1.8 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

Planning & Development Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections subject to

conditions.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No objections.
Power Stream: No comments.
LLake Simcoe Region Conservation Authorit;/: No concerns.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the decision.





July 7, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application D13-18-14 (Saites)

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or sfructure; and,

= The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

1. Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Infrastructure & Environmental Serivces;
that the applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the June
27, 2014 memo by Norman Whitley, Administrator, Construction Projects:

« A detailed grading plan of the property has to be submitted and approved
by the Director of Infrastructure and Environmental Services to ensure the
existing drainage pattern within the property is maintained.

2. THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Planning & Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planning &

Date: July 4, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
174 Ivy Jay Crescent, Plan 65M3979 Lot 148
File: D13-18-14 (Saites)

The applicant is proposing to build a swimming poot in the rear yard of the property. A
variance to the by-law is required because the pool is proposed to be 1.2 m from the
exterior side lot line adjacent to Kerr Lane. The required minimum exterior side yard
setback for a pool is 3.0 m, thereby requiring a variance of 1.8 m.

Planning Staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Low-Medium Density Residential” by the Bayview
Northeast Area 2B Secondary Plan (OPA 30). The policies of this designation are
intended to protect the character of existing neighbourhoods and to provide a range and
mix of primarily at-grade housing forms. The variance is considered to maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Secondary Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-73)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The
intent and purpose of the minimum exterior side yard setback is to ensure that adequate
spatial separation is maintained from the exterior side lot line and to minimize potential
impacts on Kerr Lane and adjacent properties.

It is planning staff's opinion that the pool would be set back a reascnable and
appropriate distance from the exterior side lot line. Planning staff are of the opinion that
the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood is characterized by single detached dwellings on generally uniform
sized lots developed in the late 2000s. The neighbourhood contains recently planted





vegetation on public and private property. The rear yard of the subject property is
enclosed by a wood privacy fence.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed pool location is desirable and appropriate for
the development of residential use of the land. A pool provides an amenity that is
typically located in rear yards. The pool would not disrupt the character of the
streetscape as it would be located fully within a wood privacy fenced area.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a desirable,
compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the proposed exterior side yard setback of 1.2 m would not have
a negative impact to the street or adjacent residential properties. Therefore, Staff are of
the opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets all of
the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning Staff have no objections to the proposed Minor Variance Application File: D13-
18-14 (Saites).

Yours Truly,

~Glén Letman MCIP, RBP
Manager of Development Planning

MPR
K:\Planning & Devetopmenl\GOV\Counci!Comm\StaﬁRepoﬁs\COA\zo14\013-1&-14 (Saites), 174 lvy Jay Cres - MPR - pool setback.dog
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Engineering Division

M EM o RAN D U M Infrastructures & Environmental Services

|ES File D13-DEV-006
Planning D13-18-14

Date: June 27, 2014

To: ~ Justin Leung, Committee of Adjustment

From: Norman Whitley, Administrator, Construction Projects
Re: Application for Minor Variance

174 vy Jay Crescent

Dloan SEAE20T0. 1 ~t 440

WA T T AW IRT AT T o A 1T

R R,

R A TTITRC R

Infrastructure and Environment Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application, with the following condition:

1, A detailed grading plan of the property has-to be submitted and approved by the
Director of Infrastructure and Environment Services to ensure the existing

drainage pattern within the property is maintained.

Administrator, onstruction Projects

SPublic Works\Records\D13 Variances\D13-DEV-006 VARIANCES - General\2014\D13-18-14 174 lvy Jay Crescent.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2014 11:57 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications
Hello Justin

Please be advised that we have no comments with regard to the following applications ;

D13-(19A-B)-14(York Region Christian Seniors Homes Inc)
D13-18-14 (Saites)

D13-(17A-C)-14 (Dimichele)

Thanks

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks

Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1600
Aurora, Ontario L4G 61
Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 3222
Fax: 805-727-3903
jtree@szurora.ca

WWW, gurora.ca






Leung, Justin

From: Schell, Ryan <rschell@cyfs.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 4:.06 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications
Hi Justin

CYFS has no objection to the Committee of Adjustments applications for the three applications listed below.

Al the best,

Ryan Schell,
Fire Prevention Ollicer

Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ONL3Y 118

Plione: 905-895.9222
Fas: 905-895-1900
rschell(@eyfs.ca

www.cvls.ca

CENTRAL
SUNEHER

ok MBYHES

Proudly Protecting the Conwmnunities of Aurora and Ne wanarket

Eomail Disclaimer: The information contained in this message is directed in confidence solely to the person(s) named above and  may not he otherwise
distributed, copied or disclosed. The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure undler the Municipal Freedam
of information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in eiror. please notify the sender immediately advising of the error and defele
the message without making a copy. Thanic you.

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [majlto:JLeung@aurora.cal
Sent: June-30-14 4:07 PM

To: Schell, Ryan

Subject: Committee of Adjustment applications

As it is Canada Day tomorrow, | am sending this email out earlier. Be advised that the deadline for comments is July 3. If
1 do not receive comments then, | will assume you have no comments. Thanks.

D13-{17A-C)-14 {Dimichele) - 15405 Bathurst





D13-18-14 (Saites) — 174 lvy lay Crescent
D13-(19A-B)-14 (York Region Christian Seniors Home Inc.) — 15600 Leslie

Justin Leting
Acting Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 641

Phone: 605-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-7268-4736
jleung@aurora.ca
WWW,BUrora.ca
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Planning & Development Services

Yoere it Good: Compary
NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING
MINOR VARIANCE
FILE NUMBER: D13-18-14 (Saites)
APPLICANT: Lisa and Loucas Saites
PROPERTY: 174 ivy Jay Crescent
Plan 65M397¢ Lot 148
ZONING: Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-73) Exception Zone
by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78.
PURPOSE: The Owner has submitted a Minor Variance application to aliow for the
construction of a poof with setbacks that do not comply with the Zoning
By-law,
BY-LAW
REQUIREMENT: 1.} Section 6.38.2 of the Zoning By-law requires swimming poo! setback
from the exterior side lot line to be lesser of 4.5 mefres or the minimum
setback for the main building, which is 3.0 metres.
PROPOSAL: 1.) The applicant is proposing a swimming poof setback of 1.2 metres

from the exterior side fot ling, thus requiring a variance of 1.8 metres.

A location map & sketch illustrating the request is attached.

This application will be heard by the Committee of Adjusiment on the date and time shown

below.

DATE: July 10, 2014

TIME: 7:00 PM

LOCATION: COUNCIL CHAMBERS
AURORA TOWN HALL
100 JOHN WEST WAY

AURORA, ONTARIO

NO COMMENT

PowerStream Inc.






Leung, Justin

From: Sara Brockman <S.Brockman@Isrca.on.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, June 25, 2014 3:05 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: D13-18-14 - 174 Ivy Jay Cres

Good afternoon Jjustin,

Please note the LSRCA has no comment regarding this file.

Sara

Sara Brockman, MCIP, RPP
) ) Development Planner
ake Simicoe Region  { GRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282, Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 4X1
R 905.895.1281 x 229 1.800.465,0437
s brockman@LSRCA.on.ca | http://www.isrca.on.ca/
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